1981 Assembly Bill 297

CHAPTER 114, Laws of 1981

Date published: March 2, 1982

AN ACT to amend 450.07 (12) (b); and to create 450.07 (10) of the statutes, relating to illegal possession of prescription drugs with intent to manufacture or deliver and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 450.07 (10) of the statutes is created to read:

450.07 (10) Except as authorized by this chapter, no person may possess, with intent to manufacture or deliver, a prescription drug. Intent under this subsection may be demonstrated by, without limitation because of enumeration, evidence of the quantity and monetary value of the substances possessed, the possession of manufacturing implements or paraphernalia, and the activities or statements of the person in possession of the prescription drug prior to, during and after the alleged violation.

SECTION 2. 450.07 (12) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

450.07 (12) (b) Any person who delivers, or who possesses with intent to manufacture or deliver, a prescription drug in violation of this section may be fined not more than \$5,000 \$10,000 or imprisoned not more than one year in county jail 5 years or both.